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Goshen Common Council
6:00 p.m. May 4, 2021 Regular Meeting

Council Chambers, Police & Court Building, 111 East Jefferson Street, Goshen, Indiana

Call to Order by Mayor Jeremy Stutsman
Pledge of Allegiance

Roll:  Megan Eichorn (District 4) Julia King (At-Large) Jim McKee (District 1)
Doug Nisley (District 2) Gilberto Pérez, Jr. (District 5) Matt Schrock (District 3)
Council President Brett Weddell (At-Large) Youth Advisor Hazany Palomino (Non-voting)

Approval of Minutes
Approval of Meeting Agenda

Privilege of the Floor

I. Receipt of Redevelopment
Commission Annual Report

Il. Resolution 2021-15 Authorizing the Filing of an Application for a Community Development Block
Grant

lll. Ordinance 5078 (1st Reading) Additional Appropriations for Fund 203: MVH-Restricted and
Fund 495: OCRA Sensory Trail Grant

o Staff memo (Scharf)

IV. Downtown Economic Improvement
District (EID) Board Appointments

Elected Official Reports

Adjournment



Community Development Department

CITY OF GOSHEN
Goshen 204 East Jefferson Street, Suite 2 ® Goshen, IN 46528-3405

Phone (574) 537-3824 e Fax (574) 537-3817 e TDD (574) 534-3185
www.goshenindiana.org

TO: Goshen Common Council

FROM: Mark Brinson, Community Development Director
DATE: May 4, 2021

RE: Annual Report of Redevelopment Commission for 2020

Attached is the Report of the Redevelopment Commission for the calendar year 2020, the receipt
of which should be noted in the Council Meeting minutes.

The submission of this Report is an annual requirement by the State which stipulates the
Redevelopment Commission must provide this report annually to the Council.

| will be happy to answer any questions anyone may have concerning this annual report.



REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION REPORT PURSUANT TO I.C. 36-7-14-13

FROM: CITY OF GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

ADAM SCARF REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION TREASURER

TO: INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE
DATE: April 15, 2021
CC: JEREMY STUTSMAN, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF GOSHEN

A. INFORMATION RE: REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

President: THOMAS STUMP

Vice President: VINCE TURNER

Secretary: ANDREA JOHNSON

Member: BRIAN GARBER

Member: BRETT WEDDELL

Non-Voting School Board Member: BRADD WEDDELL

Names of Commission Members appointed during 2020:

Names of Commission Members removed during 2020:

B. REGULAR EMPLOYEES (IF ANY) OF REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Number of Regular Employees of Redevelopment Commission: 4

Total Fixed Salary or Compensation:

C. EXPENDITURES MADE DURING 2020 AND GENERAL PURPOSE

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A — ITEMIZED EXPENDITURE REPORT

D. RECIPIENTS OF LOAN OR GRANT OF TAX INCREMENT REVENUES DURING 2020

NONE

E. AMOUNT OF FUNDS ON HAND AT CLOSE OF CALENDAR YEAR 2020

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B —AMOUNT OF FUNDS ON HAND AT CLOSE OF CALENDAR YEAR 2020

F. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS REGARDING ACTIVITIES OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION AND
RESULTS OBTAINED DURING 2020

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT C — 2020 RESOLUTION SUMMARY & MONTHLY REDEVELOPMENT REPORTS

(MONTHLY STAFF REPORTS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST)
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PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 36-7-14-13(e), INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR 2020 WITH RESPECT
TO ONLY THE CONSOLIDATED RIVER RACE / US 33 TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT D — 2020 INFORMATION FOR THE CONSOLIDATED RIVER RACE / US33 TIF

PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 36-7-14-13(e), INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR 2020 WITH RESPECT
TO ONLY THE SOUTHEAST TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT E — 2020 INFORMATION FOR THE SOUTHEAST TIF

PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 36-7-14-13(e), INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR 2020 WITH RESPECT
TO ONLY THE PLYMOUTH AVENUE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT F — 2020 INFORMATION FOR THE PLYMOUTH AVENUE TIF

PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE 36-7-14-13(e), INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR 2020 WITH RESPECT
TO ONLY THE LIPPERT/DIERDORFF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT F — 2020 INFORMATION FOR THE LIPPERT/DIERDORFF TIF




GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

2020 ANNUAL REPORT
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EXHIBIT A

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURE REPORT




GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Itemized Expenditure Report

Claims from 01/01/20 through 12/31/20

Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
1/1/2020 BriMar Wood Inovations TIF Reimbursement for fall tax disbursement 1646 473-560-00-442.0000 $13,234.50
1/1/2020 Emmert Group Properties TIF Reimbursement for fall tax disbursement 1645 473-560-00-442.0000 $9,434.00
1/1/2020 Forest River (04813) TIF Reimbursement for fall taxe disbursement 1642 473-560-00-442.0000 $60,150.55
1/1/2020 Keystone RV TIF Reimbursement for fall tax reimbursement 1644 473-560-00-442.0000 $98,904.75
1/1/2020 Waterford Commons Business Park TIF Reimbursement for fall tax disbursement 1643 473-560-00-442.0000 $6,978.00
1/6/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 1120 S 11th 1621 406-560-00-439.0930 $134.20
1/6/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 65736 State Road 15 1621 406-560-00-439.0930 $59.95
1/6/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Final Bill - 204 W Madison 1621 480-560-00-439.0930 $30.78
1/6/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Final Bill - 401 S Third 1621 480-560-00-439.0930 $38.27
1/7/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Steury Avenue Reconstruction 1630 480-560-00-431.0502 $2,350.00
1/7/2020 Elan Corporate Payment Systems Retirement 1624 406-560-00-429.0002 $108.80
1/7/2020 Menards - Goshen Store # 3096 (01046) Supplies 1623 406-560-00-436.0100 $35.11
1/7/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) CR 40 Sewer 1628 473-560-00-442.0000 $3,500.00
1/7/12020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) CR 40 Water - Retainage 1629 473-560-00-442.0000 $3,000.00
1/7/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd 1625 406-560-00-435.0101 $25.63
1/7/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd 1625 406-560-00-435.0201 $67.70
1/7/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1626 406-560-00-435.0101 $207.52
1/7/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1626 406-560-00-435.0201 $387.63
1/9/2020 New Avenues Training 1634 406-560-00-431.0502 $300.00
1/10/2020 Emily Moore Deposit Return for 621 1/2 South Third Street 1635 480-560-00-439.0930 $550.00
1/10/2020 Goshen, City of Major Moves Payment to the City 1636 480-560-00-438.0100 $166,500.00
1/15/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Final bill for 1120 S 11th St 1639 406-560-00-431.0502 $90.32
1/15/2020 HRP Construction Jefferson Street Parking Lot 1637 480-560-00-442.0000 $270.75
1/15/2020 HRP Construction Jefferson Street Parking Lot 1638 480-560-00-442.0000 $37,575.95
1/15/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1640 406-560-00-429.0002 $72.61
1/22/2020 Elkhart County Circiut Court Clerk Eminent domain - 708 E Lincoln Ave - leinholder agree 1647 480-560-00-442.0000 $5,000.00
1/28/2020 EnviroServe Emergency response - underground storage tanks on 1653 480-560-00-431.0502 $2,779.72
Tuesday, April 27, 2021 Page 1 of 8



Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
1/28/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services - East Lincoln Reconstruction 1648 480-560-00-431.0502 $126.20
1/28/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies - Name plate 1654 406-560-00-439.0930 $18.99
1/28/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1650 473-560-00-431.0502 $3,490.10
1/28/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1651 473-560-00-431.0502 $47,620.85
1/28/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1652 473-560-00-431.0502 $28,484.98
1/28/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1649 406-560-00-435.0101 $24.51
1/28/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1649 406-560-00-435.0201 $46.04
1/28/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1649 406-560-00-435.0101 $145.18
1/28/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1649 406-560-00-435.0201 $400.96
2/4/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 65736 State Road 15 water 1658 406-560-00-439.0930 $9.17
2/4/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Steury Ave/Lincoln Ave Reconstruction 1656 480-560-00-431.0502 $4,600.00
2/4/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1657 406-560-00-429.0002 $43.12
2/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd St 1659 406-560-00-435.0101 $29.68
2/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd St 1659 406-560-00-435.0201 $79.96
2/4/2020 TecServ Environmental, Inc. (07838) Asbestor Inspection of East Lincoln Properties 1655 480-560-00-431.0502 $3,800.00
2/5/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for February 1, 2020 to February 29, 20 1662 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
2/5/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1660 473-560-00-431.0502 $1,550.07
2/5/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1661 473-560-00-431.0502 $17,435.53
3/4/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Water bill for 65736 State Road 15 1671 406-560-00-439.0930 $10.18
3/4/2020 J Carnine & Co Appraisal for 620 East Douglas Street 1668 480-560-00-431.0502 $1,200.00
3/4/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Professional Services Steury Aveune/Lincoln Avenue R 1664 480-560-00-431.0502 $3,720.32
3/4/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Survey for 311 W Madison 1665 480-560-00-431.0502 $3,300.00
3/4/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services East Lincoln Reconstruction 1673 480-560-00-439.0930 $1,348.50
3/4/2020 Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, NA (053 Paying Agent Fees -Goshen Redevlopment Commissio 1675 324-560-00-438.0300 $750.00
3/4/2020 Commercial Appraisal Services, Inc. (09958) Appraisal for 620 East Douglas Street 1667 480-560-00-431.0502 $1,000.00
3/4/2020 John Hall's True Value Hardware (00081) Padlock for RDC homes 1666 406-560-00-436.0100 $44.95
3/4/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1670 473-560-00-431.0502 $5,011.12
3/4/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1669 473-560-00-431.0502 $14,687.82
3/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd St 1674 406-560-00-435.0101 $29.03
3/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd St 1674 406-560-00-435.0201 $79.83
3/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1672 406-560-00-435.0101 $29.67
3/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1672 406-560-00-435.0201 $45.96
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Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
3/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1672 406-560-00-435.0101 $251.78
3/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1672 406-560-00-435.0201 $119.53
3/10/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal services from March 1, 2020 through March 31, 2 1663 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
3/17/2020 Richard Crowder For River Race Drive Extension 1676 480-560-00-442.0000 $5,000.00
3/18/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services - East Lincoln Reconstruction 1677 480-560-00-439.0930 $46.50
3/18/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Suppiles 1678 406-560-00-439.0930 $10.35
3/18/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1679 406-560-00-435.0101 $19.81
3/18/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1679 406-560-00-435.0201 $55.82
3/19/2020 Anita Shannon Acquisition of Real Estate - 20-11-10-326-018.000-015 1680 480-560-00-442.0000 $10,000.00
3/19/2020 Anita Shannon Relocation Assistance 1681 480-560-00-442.0000 $12,500.00
3/23/2020 Indiana Department of Transportation (00988) Change Order No. 1 & 2 - Kercher Road Phase 1 1685 473-560-00-442.0000 $43,160.74
3/23/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd 1686 406-560-00-435.0101 $18.17
3/23/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 611 N 2nd 1686 406-560-00-435.0201 $29.98
3/23/2020 TecServ Environmental, Inc. (07838) Asbestos removal - East Lincoln Homes 1684 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,850.00
3/23/2020  Walsh & Kelly, Inc. (06738) Third Street/River Race Drive 1683 480-560-00-442.0000 $18,017.07
3/24/2020 Elko Title Corporation (04462) 118 & 120 East Washington - 2017 Invoice never paid 1682 480-560-00-439.0930 $380.00
4/5/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Professional Services - Steury/Lincoln Ave 1688 480-560-00-431.0502 $2,850.00
4/6/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Water Bill - 65736 State Road 15 1690 406-560-00-431.0502 $18.42
4/6/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Professional Services - Stake water main extension 1689 480-560-00-442.0000 $506.00
4/6/2020 American Structurepoint, Inc. (03093) Professional Services - Multi Use Pavilion 1691 480-560-00-431.0502 $101,867.50
4/6/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1692 406-560-00-435.0201 $182.52
4/8/2020 Advanced Excavating LLC Demolition of East Lincoln Homes 1693 480-560-00-442.0000 $35,000.00
4/9/2020 Indiana Department of Transportation (00988) NW Bike Trail Change Order 1694 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,638.89
4/14/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for April 1 through April 30 1687 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
4/29/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1696 406-560-00-435.0101 $226.44
4/29/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1696 406-560-00-435.0201 $157.27
4/29/2020 Elkhart County Treasurer Misc Property Taxes & Stormwater Fees 1697 406-560-00-431.0502 $20,457.10
4/29/2020 Elkhart County Treasurer River Race Property Taxes & Stormwater Fees 1697 480-560-00-431.0502 $6,660.60
4/29/2020 Elkhart County Treasurer Southeast Property Taxes & Stormwater Fees 1697 473-560-00-431.0502 $2,635.70
5/4/2020 V & S Incorporated Millrace Co-Housing 1699 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,650.00
5/4/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Water bill for 65736 State Road 15 1700 406-560-00-431.0502 $9.17
5/4/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1702 406-560-00-429.0002 $14.55
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Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
5/4/2020 Indiana Department of Transportation (00988) Payment for Change Orders for Northwest Bike Trail 1701 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,638.89
5/4/2020 Quality Excavating(07312) Co-Housing 1698 480-560-00-442.0000 $3,130.00
5/4/2020 Goshen Utilities (00013) Goshen Water/Sewer Special Ops Hawks Water Main 1704 480-560-00-442.0000 $19,399.50
5/5/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services - Crowder Condenmation 1707 480-560-00-439.0930 $944.25
5/5/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Pahse 2 1705 473-560-00-431.0502 $37,686.41
5/5/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1706 473-560-00-431.0502 $3,472.02
5/6/2020 Advanced Excavating LLC Demo of East Lincoln Homes 1709 480-560-00-442.0000 $29,600.00
5/6/2020 Elkhart County Landfill (00587) Disposal of debri from East Lincoln Homes 1710 480-560-00-442.0000 $3,892.42
5/6/2020 Lawson-Fisher Associates, PC (05374) Northwest Bike Tralil 1708 480-560-00-431.0502 $25,342.41
5/12/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for May 1, 2020- May 31, 2020 1703 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
6/1/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for June 1, 2020 to June 30,2020 1711 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
6/2/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Water bill for 65736 State Road 15 1719 406-560-00-431.0502 $8.16
6/2/2020 Yarkshark, LLC Mowing for May & June 1712 406-560-00-431.0502 $3,420.50
6/2/2020 Advanced Excavating LLC Demo of East Lincoln Homes 1715 480-560-00-442.0000 $3,437.99
6/2/2020 Lionshead Development LLC Right-of-Way for Lincoln Ave Reconstruction 1714 480-560-00-442.0000 $1,350.00
6/2/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services - East Lincoln Reconstruction 1720 480-560-00-431.0502 $638.70
6/2/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1716 406-560-00-429.0002 $54.00
6/2/2020 Environmental Systems Research Institute (05146) ArcGIS software/Enterpirse System 1721 406-560-00-439.0301 $1,406.00
6/2/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) Main Street Streetscapes 1717 480-560-00-442.0000 $119,701.95
6/2/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1718 406-560-00-435.0201 $79.08
6/3/2020 Alt & Witzig Engineering, Inc Geotechnical Base Line Report - Ice Rink 1725 480-560-00-442.0000 $2,625.00
6/3/2020 Elkhart County Landfill (00587) Disposal of debri from East Lincoln homes 1722 480-560-00-442.0000 $669.59
6/3/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1723 480-560-00-431.0502 $564.04
6/3/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1724 480-560-00-431.0502 $48,885.27
6/6/2020 John Hall's True Value Hardware (00081) Padlock for E Lincoln Home 1622 480-560-00-439.0930 $24.99
6/24/2020 Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, NA (053 Goshen Redevelopment District Refunding Bonds of 20 1726 324-560-00-438.0207 $17,806.25
6/24/2020 Goshen, City of Major Moves Loan 1727 480-560-00-438.0100 $166,500.00
6/25/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Stuery/Lincoln Avenue 1713 480-560-00-431.0502 $500.00
71212020 City of Goshen Utilities 401 S Third & 204 W Madison sewer balances 1730 480-560-00-439.0930 $770.96
712/12020 Abonmarche (05859) Steury /Lincoln Avenue Reconstruction 1729 480-560-00-431.0502 $2,450.00
71212020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1731 473-560-00-431.0502 $11,070.60
71212020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) Main Street Streetscapes 1732 480-560-00-442.0000 $33,956.80
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Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
7/2/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 708 E Lincoln 1728 406-560-00-435.0101 $34.84
71212020 NIPSCO (00014) 708 E Lincoln 1728 406-560-00-435.0201 $15.72
716/2020 Yarkshark, LLC June Mowing 1733 406-560-00-431.0502 $1,916.25
716/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services - East Lincoln Reconstruction 1734 480-560-00-439.0930 $111.00
71712020 Elkhart County Circiut Court Clerk Appraisals for Crowder Holdings 1738 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,000.00
71712020 Elkhart County Landfill (00587) Debri from East Lincoln Homes 1735 480-560-00-442.0000 $263.85
717/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) River Race Drive Extension 1737 480-560-00-442.0000 $75,873.65
717/2020 Redevelopment Association of Indiana (07563) Annual Dues 1736 406-560-00-439.0301 $125.00
71812020 Lawson-Fisher Associates, PC (05374) Northwest Bike Tralil 1742 480-560-00-431.0502 $1,107.28
71812020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1739 473-560-00-431.0502 $588.65
71812020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1741 473-560-00-431.0502 $8,666.88
71812020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1740 473-560-00-431.0502 $48,500.36
7/9/12020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for July 1, 2020- July 30, 2020 1743 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
7/10/2020 Advanced Excavating LLC Demo & Debri Removal - 708 E Lincoln Ave 1746 480-560-00-442.0000 $20,000.00
7/10/2020 First Response 708 E Lincoln Ave 1745 480-560-00-442.0000 $1,056.44
7/27/2020  The Goshen News (00115) Yearly renewal 1747 406-560-00-439.0301 $203.00
7/30/2020 Elan Corporate Payment Systems Office Supplies 1748 406-560-00-429.0002 $17.79
8/3/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 65736 State Road 15 1750 406-560-00-439.0930 $9.17
8/3/2020 Yarkshark, LLC August Mowing 1749 406-560-00-431.0502 $2,167.25
8/3/2020 Goshen, City of Major Moves Loan - Final 1752 480-560-00-438.0100 $56,409.43
8/3/2020 Walsh & Kelly, Inc. (06738) 3rd Street Improvements 1751 480-560-00-442.0000 $8,539.46
8/4/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for August 1, 2020 to August 31, 2020 1754 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
8/4/2020 Goshen, City of USEPA Revolving Loan - Brownfield RLF 2019 & 2020 1755 482-560-00-442.0000 $100,000.00
8/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1753 406-560-00-435.0101 $72.01
8/4/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1753 406-560-00-435.0201 $87.71
8/5/2020 Abonmarche (05859) 9th Street Multi Use Path 1757 480-560-00-431.0502 $40,636.04
8/5/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Professional Services - Crowder Condemnation & East 1756 480-560-00-439.0930 $483.60
8/6/2020 R Yoder Construction Police Training Facility 1759 480-560-00-442.0000 $11,316.72
8/6/2020 American Structurepoint, Inc. (03093) College Avenue - US 33 to Century Drive 1758 473-560-00-431.0502 $6,486.00
8/7/2020 Elkhart County Landfill (00587) Debri from E Lincoln homes 1760 480-560-00-442.0000 $734.32
9/1/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for September 1. 2020 to September 30 1762 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
9/2/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 65736 State Road 15 1771 406-560-00-439.0930 $9.17
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Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
9/2/2020 Yarkshark, LLC August Mowing 1764 406-560-00-431.0502 $1,688.25
9/2/2020 Amazon Capital Services Desk & supplies 1767 406-560-00-429.0002 $274.96
9/2/2020 Jones Petrie Rafinski Corp. (00463) Eisenhower Drive Survey 1768 473-560-00-442.0000 $18,700.00
9/2/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1766 473-560-00-431.0502 $319.61
9/2/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1769 473-560-00-431.0502 $46,020.00
9/2/2020 Menards - Goshen Store # 3096 (01046) Sneeze Guard 1763 406-560-00-429.0002 $244.34
9/2/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) River Race Drive Extension 1770 480-560-00-442.0000 $120,837.49
9/2/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65736 State Road 15 1765 406-560-00-435.0101 $144.54
9/3/2020 V & S Incorporated Millrace Co-Housing 1772 480-560-00-442.0000 $8,140.00
9/4/2020 R Yoder Construction Police Training Facility 1773 480-560-00-442.0000 $28,714.65
9/10/2020 Tracee Norton Postage 1774 406-560-00-432.0201 $8.25
9/23/2020 Amazon Capital Services Office Supplies 1775 406-560-00-429.0002 $32.95
10/7/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 65736 State Road 15 1778 406-560-00-439.0930 $9.17
10/7/2020 R Yoder Construction Goshen Police Shooting Range Training Center 1783 480-560-00-442.0000 $24,643.70
10/7/2020 Yarkshark, LLC September Mowing 1777 406-560-00-431.0502 $1,576.25
10/7/2020 Amazon Capital Services Office Supplies 1785 406-560-00-429.0002 $11.04
10/7/2020 American Structurepoint, Inc. (03093) College Avenue Reconstruction 1780 473-560-00-431.0502 $26,533.50
10/7/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services October 1 to October 31, 2020 1784 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
10/7/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1781 473-560-00-431.0502 $2,286.84
10/7/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1782 473-560-00-431.0502 $2,089.75
10/7/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) Main Street Streetscapes 1779 480-560-00-442.0000 $102,296.97
10/7/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) River Race Drive Extension 1779 480-560-00-442.0000 $5,693.83
10/13/2020 Indiana Department of Transportation (00988) Ninth Steet Multi Use Path 1786 480-560-00-442.0000 $4,415.02
10/21/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Jefferson Street Parking Lot 1789 480-560-00-439.0930 $873.96
10/21/2020 Tracee Norton Postage 1787 406-560-00-432.0201 $7.50
10/21/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1788 406-560-00-429.0002 $42.03
10/28/2020 Amazon Capital Services Office supplies 1791 406-560-00-439.0930 $39.99
10/28/2020 Mark Brinson (06374) Health Club Membership 1792 406-560-00-413.0701 $100.00
10/28/2020 Menards - Goshen Store # 3096 (01046) 65736 State Road 15 1793 406-560-00-436.0100 $82.66
10/28/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) Invoice paid short 1790 480-560-00-442.0000 $900.00
11/4/2020 City of Goshen Utilities 65736 State Road 15 1798 406-560-00-439.0930 $9.17
11/4/2020 Yarkshark, LLC October Mowing 1794 406-560-00-431.0502 $1,128.25
Tuesday, April 27, 2021 Page 6 of 8



Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount
11/4/2020 American Structurepoint, Inc. (03093) College Avenue Reconstruction 1799 473-560-00-431.0502 $22,411.26
11/4/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services from November 1, 2020 thriugh Novem 1795 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
11/4/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1800 406-560-00-429.0002 $38.25
11/4/2020 Elan Corporate Payment Systems Supplies 1801 406-560-00-429.0002 $13.89
11/4/2020 John Hall's True Value Hardware (00081) Supplies 1797 406-560-00-436.0100 $2.99
11/4/2020 Yoder Concrete LLC (10321) Millrace Co-Housing 1796 480-560-00-442.0000 $55,724.00
11/6/2020 Tracee Norton Clothing Allowance 1803 406-560-00-413.0701 $98.31
11/20/2020 Goshen, City of USEPA Revolving Loan - Brownfield Payment 1804 480-560-00-442.0000 $75,000.00
12/1/2020 Prosperity Indiana Annual Dues 1806 406-560-00-439.0301 $500.00
12/1/2020  City of Goshen Utilities Final bill 65736 State Road 15 1805 406-560-00-439.0930 $12.42
12/1/2020 City of Goshen Utilities Jefferson Street Parking Lot 1805 480-560-00-442.0000 $186.01
12/1/2020 Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC Annual Report - Lippert/Dierdorff 1815 474-560-00-431.0502 $1,395.10
12/1/2020 Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC Annual Report - Plymouth 1815 484-560-00-439.0930 $1,397.00
12/1/2020 Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC Annual Report - River Race 1815 480-560-00-439.0930 $8,028.00
12/1/2020 Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC Annual Report - Southeast 1815 473-560-00-439.0930 $8,028.00
12/1/2020 Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC Arbitrage Rebate and Yield Restriction Analysis - Lease 1815 406-560-00-431.0502 $2,900.00
12/1/2020 Barkes, Kolbus, Rife & Shuler, LLP (00311) Legal Services for December 1, 2020 to December 31, 1808 406-560-00-431.0502 $4,271.00
12/1/2020 Community Business Equipment (04491) Office Supplies 1810 406-560-00-429.0002 $43.95
12/1/2020 Commercial Appraisal Services, Inc. (09958) Appraisal of parcels at River Race Dr and Monroe St 1814 480-560-00-439.0930 $400.00
12/1/2020 Indiana Department of Transportation (00988) Northwest Bike Trall 1809 480-560-00-431.0502 $280.00
12/1/2020 Jones Petrie Rafinski Corp. (00463) Downtown River District Revitalization 1813 480-560-00-431.0502 $70.00
12/1/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 1 1807 473-560-00-431.0502 $1,193.99
12/1/2020 Lochmueller Group(09835) Kercher Road Phase 2 1807 473-560-00-431.0502 $1,696.28
12/1/2020 Menards - Goshen Store # 3096 (01046) Supplies for 65736 State Road 15 1811 406-560-00-436.0100 $16.93
12/1/2020 Niblock Excavating, Inc. (00653) River Race Drive Extension 1812 480-560-00-442.0000 $10,652.89
12/2/2020 Yarkshark, LLC November Mowing & Fall Clean Up 1818 406-560-00-431.0502 $1,079.25
12/2/2020 Clear Creek & Associates, Inc. Downtown Vault Evaulation 1817 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,412.50
12/2/2020 A & M Home Services Roof at 401 S 3rd St 1819 480-560-00-442.0000 $6,920.16
12/2/2020 American Structurepoint, Inc. (03093) College Avenue 1816 473-560-00-431.0502 $14,688.82
12/2/2020 Kelly Appraisals (05993) Appraisals for parcels at River Race Drive & Monroe St 1820 480-560-00-439.0930 $600.00
12/2/2020 Rebecca Hutsell (10238) Clothing Allowance 1821 406-560-00-413.0701 $100.00
12/3/2020 R Yoder Construction Police Training Facility 1822 480-560-00-442.0000 $60,324.93
Tuesday, April 27, 2021 Page 7 of 8



Invoice Date Payee Description Claim # Line Number Amount

12/4/2020 City of Goshen (0200) River Race TIF Salary Reimbursement 1824 480-560-00-431.0200 $35,673.40
12/4/2020 City of Goshen (0200) Southeast TIF Salary Reimbursement 1824 473-560-00-431.0200 $29,560.33
12/4/2020 Abonmarche (05859) Hoppy Trails Subdivision Plat Revisions 1823 480-560-00-439.0930 $1,868.25
12/7/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1627 406-560-00-435.0101 $21.35
12/7/2020 NIPSCO (00014) 65706 State Road 15 1627 406-560-00-435.0201 $40.11

Tuesday, April 27, 2021

Total:

$2,560,964.78

Page 8 of 8
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Exhibit B

GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

AMOUNT OF FUNDS ON HAND
AT CLOSE OF CALENDAR YEAR 2020

Account No. Description Ending Cash
Balance
406-101.1000 Non Reverting Operating Fund $429,218.83
Southeast TIF Fund

473-101.1000 (consolidated Keystone |, Keystone Il & Century Drive EDAs) $9,654,209.27
Consolidated RR / US 33 TIF Fund $4,753,704.59

480-101.1000 (consolidated River Race, Downtown & US 33 North EDAs)

484-101.1000 Plymouth Avenue TIF Fund $550,300.41

474-101.1000 Lippert/Dierdorff TIF Fund $65,735.95
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Goshen Redevelopment Commission
2020 Resolution Summary

. Date
Number Title Adopted
01-2020 Interlocal Agreement. with Elkhart County for the County Road 40 1-21
Connector Road Project
02-2020 Approval of Southeast TIF Area Five Year Project Funding Plan 1-21
Approval of Consolidated River Race/US33 TIF Area Five Year 1-21
03-2020 : .
Project Funding Plan
04-2020 Approve Execution of Change Order Number Two (2) with HRP 1-21
Construction for Jefferson Street/River Race Parking Lot
Project Coordination Contract with the State of Indiana for the 1-21
05-2020 o .
College Avenue Auxiliary Lanes Project
Approve and Authorize Execution of Agreement with Habitat for
06-2020 Humanity of Elkhart County, Inc. for Purchase of Hickory Street Real 1-21
Estate
Approve and Authorize an Additional Payment for the Real Estate
07-2020 Located at 708 East Lincoln Avenue and the Other Real Estate 1-21
Subject to the Eminent Domain
Approve Request from Goshen Engineering to Advertise for Bids for
08-2020 : . . : 2-11
the River Race Drive Extension Project
09-2020 Appfove Execution of Change Order No. 3 for Ninth Street Corridor 3-10
Multi Use Path
10-2020 Appfove Exequtlon of Change Order No. 4 for Ninth Street Corridor 211
Multi Use Project
11-2020 Authorization to Negotiate and Execute an Agreement with JPR for 211
Design of the Winona Trail Extension Project
Authorization to Negotiate and Execute an Agreement with American
12-2020 Structurepoint for Design Services for College Avenue 2-11
Reconstruction
13-2020 Local Major Moves. Qonstructlon Fund Loan to Goshen Tabled
Redevelopment Commission
Authorize Acceptance and Execution of Purchase Agreement of
14-2020 | 65706 State Road 15 2-11
15-2020 ApprO\_/e Request to Bid Demolition of Seven (7) Properties along pulled
East Lincoln Avenue
Approve Request to Negotiate and Execute an Asbestos Abatement
16-2020 Agreement with TecServ Environmental for 622 E Lincoln Avenue 2-11
and 704 E Lincoln Avenue
Approve Request for Authorization to Construct New Water Main
17-2020 1 North of the Hawks Building 211
Approve and Authorize Execution of Agreement Amendment with
18-2020 Lawson Fisher for Construction Inspection Services for Northwest 3-10

Bike Trail




Goshen Redevelopment Commission
2020 Resolution Summary

. Date

Number Title Adopted

19-2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 4 for Kercher Road 3-10
Reconstruction Phase 2
Award Bid and Authorize Negotiation and Execution of Agreement

20-2020 . : . : 3-10
for River Race Drive Extension Project
Award Bid and Authorize Execution of Agreement for Demolition of

21-2020 : ) 3-10
Seven (7) Properties along East Lincoln Avenue

922020 Ratify Execution of Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Real 4-14
Estate in 700 Block of East Lincoln Avenue

23.2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 1 with Niblock Excavating 4-14
Inc. for County Road 40 Water Main Utility Extension
Award Bid and Authorize Negotiation and Execution of an

24-2020 Agreement for Lawn Mowing Services for Redevelopment —Owned 4-14
Properties.
Approve Execution of Change Order No. 3 for Kercher Road Phase

25-2020 | - 4-14
Approve Execution of Change Order No. 5 for Kercher Road Phase

26-2020 2 4-14
Approve Execution of Change Order No. 6 for Kercher Road Phase

27-2020 2 4-14

28-2020 Annual Determ!natlon of Excess Assessed Value in the Plymouth 5.12
Avenue Allocation Area

99-2020 Annual_ Determination of Excess Assessed Value in the Southeast 5.12
Allocation Area

30-2020 Annual_ Determination of Excess Value in the River Race/US 33 5.12
Allocation Area

31-2020 Annual_ Determination of Excess Value in the Lippert/Dierdorff 5.12
Allocation Area

32-2020 Approve Execution of Environmental Restrictive Covenants for the 5.12
213, 219 and 223 S Third Street and Adjacent Parcels

33-2020 Authorize Payment to Abonmarche for Consulting Contract for the 6-9
Ninth Street Multi-Use Path

34-2020 ﬁfgrove Subordination Agreement with Centier Bank and River Art, 5.12

35-2020 Release of Mortgage for 613 South Third Street 6-9

36-2020 fpprove Execution of Change Order No. 7 for Kercher Road Phase 6-9

37.2020 Authorize Execution of Contract Amendment with Advanced 6-9

Excavating LLC for the Demolition Project on East Lincoln Avenue




Goshen Redevelopment Commission
2020 Resolution Summary

. Date

Number Title Adopted

38-2020 Approye Execution of Change Order No. 1 for River Race Drive 714
Extension

39-2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 5 for Main Street 714
Streetscapes

40-2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 6 for Main Street 714
Streetscapes

41-2020 Apprpve Request to Flle' Ap_pllcatlon to Goshen Plan Commission 714
for Lincoln Avenue Subdivision
Approve and Authorize Execution of Amended Purchase

42-2020 Agreements with LaCasa for 307 South Seventh Street and 401 7-14
East Jefferson Street

43-2020 Authorize Execution of Contract Amendment #2 with Advanced 714
Excavating LLC for the Demolition of 708 East Lincoln Avenue

44-2020 Approve Request to Issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 714
Development of a Downtown River District Revitalization Plan

45-2020 Partial Forgiveness of a Loan to Goshen Theater 8-11

46-2020 Approve Funding Request for Kercher Road Multi Use Path 8-11

47-2020 Approve Purchase Agreement for 65736 State Road 15 9-8

i Approve Request to Reimburse Roof Repair Expenses for 401 i

48-2020 South Third Street 8-11

49-2020 Authorize Negotiation and Execution of an Agreement with JPR for 9-8
the Downtown River District Revitalization Plan

50-2020 f\fgrove and Authorize Execution of Agreement with Barak Group, 9-8

51-2020 Approve_Request to Issue a Request for Proposals for New South 9-8
Fire Station Study

522020 Approve Request to Issue a Request for Proposals for Professional 9-8
Services for Madison Street Bridge Replacement
Approve Request to Issue a Request for Proposals for Professional

53-2020 . 9-8
Services for West Jefferson Streetscape

54-2020 Authorize Negotiation and Execution of an Agreement with Clear 9-8
Creek & Associates for the Downtown Vaults Structural Evaluation

55.2020 Approve and Authorize Execution of Agreement Amendment with 9.8
Interra Credit Union for Lease of Parking Spaces

56-2020 g\pprove Execution of Change Order No. 7 for Kercher Road Phase 9-8

57.2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 8 for Kercher Road 9-8

Phase 2




Goshen Redevelopment Commission
2020 Resolution Summary

. Date
Number Title Adopted
-2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 5 for Main Street
58 10-13
Streetscapes
59-2020 Approve Request from Goshen Engineering to Advertise for Bids 10-13
for Eisenhower Drive North and South Pavement Replacement
60-2020 Approve Request to Issue an Request for Proposals for Fidler 10-13
Pond Connector Path Design — College Avenue Connection
-2020 Authorization to Negotiate and Execute an Agreement with DLZ for
61 Evaluation of Options and Design of Madison Street Bridge (Bridge 10-13
#302)
-2020 Approve Request for Contribution toward the Infrastructure
62 10-13
Necessary for the New Court Complex
63-2020 Approve Final Invoice Payment for Ninth Street Multi Use Path 10-13
-2020 Ratify Execution of Agreement with JPR for Downtown River District
64 T 11-10
Revitalization Plan
65-2020 Authorization Negotiate and Execute an Agreement with BKV 11-10
Group for the New South Fire Station Study
-2020 Approve Funding Request for Eisenhower Drive Railroad Track
66 11-10
Removal
67-2020 Ratify Execution of Agreement with DLZ for Design Services for 12-8
Madison Street Bridge Reconstruction
-2020 Authorize Issuance of Request for Proposals for Two (2) parcels at
68 . . 12-8
Monroe Street and River Race Drive
69-2020 Approve Execution of Change Order No. 2 for River Race Drive 12-8
Extension
70-2020 Approve Request to Amend Agreement for the Sale and Purchase 12-8
of Real Estate at 65736 State Road 15
71—2020 Award Bid and Authorize Negotiation and Execution of Agreement 12-8
for Eisenhower Drive North & South Reconstruction
72-2020
73-2020
74-2020
75-2020
76-2020
77-2020
78-2020
79-2020

80-2020
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

2020 REPORT OF REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
(PURSUANT TO I.C. 36-7-14-13(e))

CITY OF GOSHEN COMMON COUNCIL
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

CITY OF GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

May 4, 2021

Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14-13(e), the City of Goshen Redevelopment Commission hereby provides
to the City of Goshen Common Council and the Indiana Department of Local Government Finance the following
information for the year 2020 with respect to the Consolidated River Race / US 33 tax increment financing district
created by the Redevelopment Commission, as follows:

Name of Tax Increment Financing District: CONSOLIDATED RIVER RACE / US 33

COoOw>

INDSO01 1404173v1

Revenues Received during 2020: ........covvveeeenrreeceesss s $3,065,995.99
Expenses Paid DUring 2020; ..o $1,641,280.78
Reimbursement from State............uiiiiii i $ 55551.98
Fund Balance as of December 31, 2020: ........ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e $4 753,704.59
Information Concerning Outstanding Obligations Payable from this Tax Increment Financing
District

1. Name of Obligation: River Race Corridor Major Moves Loan

a. Type of Obligation: Reimbursement for Real Estate Acquisition

b. Final Maturity Date: February, 2021

c. Amount Outstanding as of December 31, 2020: ..........cocorerrenrienrenrireenns $56,409.43
d. Amount Paid in 2020: .........cccuriveiiiieeieees s $0.00
Name of Obligation: Major Moves Loan to Redeem TIF Revenue Bond of 2008

a. Type of Obligation: Payoff of Revenue Bond

b. Final Maturity Date: July 31, 2023

C.  Amount OUSTANAING:.......cvvieiiieiie e e $486,472.40
d.  Amount Paid in 2020..........c.eeiiiiiiiiiiee e $ 333,000.00
Name of Obligation: Park 33

a. Type of Obligation  Infrastructure Reimbursement

b. Final Maturity Date: until reimbursed in full

c.  Amount Outstanding as of December 31, 2020 ..........cccccovvriiereieinniereenes $438,612.00
d.  Amount Paid in 2020 .........ccoriiiiiii e $9,434.00

Information Concerning Parcels included in this Tax Increment Financing District during 2020,
including Parcel Number, Base Assessed Value as of January 1, 2020, and Incremental Assessed
Value as of January 1, 2020, for taxes payable in 2021:
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REPORT OF REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
(PURSUANT TO I.C. 36-7-14-13(e))

TO: CITY OF GOSHEN COMMON COUNCIL
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE

FROM: CITY OF GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

DATE: May 4, 2021

Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14-13(e), the City of Goshen Redevelopment Commission hereby provides
to the City of Goshen Common Council and the Indiana Department of Local Government Finance the following
information for the year 2020 with respect to the Southeast tax increment financing district created by the
Redevelopment Commission, as follows:

Name of Tax Increment Financing District: SOUTHEAST

A. Revenues Received during 2020: ........covvveeeenrsceeeesss s $4,829,125.63
B. Expenses Paid DUNG 2020: ........cccoeerriiiieeesssssseeee e $1,483,381.51
C. ReimbursEmMENt fromM StAtE: .....oeeeeeeeee ettt et ee e arenee aeeen $ 585,820.31
C. Fund Balance as of December 31, 2020: .........coociiieeieieeeee s $9,654,209.27
D. :;formation Concerning Outstanding Obligations Payable from this Tax Increment Financing

istrict

1. Name of Obligation: Redevelopment District Refunding Bonds of 2015
a. Type of Obligation: Bond (formerly 2005, Series A & 2006, Series B Bonds)
b. Final Maturity Date; January 1, 2025

c.  Amount Outstanding as of December 31, 2020: .........ccccoovvvievinneniiiennns $2,653,224.75
d.  Amount Paid in 2020:.........coveiririririeeriee s $413,894.00
2. Name of Obligation: Redevelopment Authority Economic Development Lease Rental

Refunding Bonds of 2015 (see attached Redevelopment Authority Annual Report)

e. Type of Obligation: Bond (formerly Tax Increment Revenue Bonds of 2008)

f.  Final Maturity Date: January 15, 2028
